
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Wednesday, 7th November, 2012 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel, 
which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 7th November, 2012 
at 8.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Mark Jenkins - Office of the Chief Executive 
Email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 
564607 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Wyatt (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, A Boyce, 
G Chambers, K Chana, Mrs R Gadsby, Ms H Kane, Mrs C Pond, B Sandler and 
J M Whitehouse 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
19:30 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items of the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an Overview and Scrutiny Committee which relates to a decision of or action by 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Wednesday, 7 November 2012 
 

2 

another Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub-
Committee in which the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a 
member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing 
information on such  a matter. 
 

 4. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 12 June 2012 (attached). 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  The Terms of Reference are attached. 
 

 6. NORTHERN GATEWAY ACCESS PACKAGE (NGAP) PROPOSED BY LONDON 
BOROUGH OF ENFIELD  (Pages 11 - 138) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
 8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
  The next programmed meeting of the panel is on Tuesday 11 December 2012 at 

7.30p.m. in Committee Room 1 and thereafter on: 
 
Tuesday 16 April 2013 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2012 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.35 - 9.00 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

J Wyatt (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
G Chambers, Ms H Kane, Mrs C Pond, B Sandler and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs J H Whitehouse and R Bassett 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Boyce, K Chana and Mrs R Gadsby 
  
Officers Present J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic Development), 

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)) and M Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Panel was asked to note the new Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Panel, 
Councillors J Wyatt and P Keska respectively, as at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 June 2012. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillors J Wyatt and P Keska be noted as the new Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel respectively. 

 
2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs J Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor J 
Whitehouse. However, during the course of the meeting Councillor J Whitehouse 
arrived at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the Panel meeting held on 24 April 2012 be agreed, subject 
to the following amendments: 

 
Item 52 Terms of Reference. “Officers were on schedule for completing the 
plan by August 2012” be amended to “Officers were on schedule for 
completing the plan by August 2013.” 

 
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 12 June 2012 

2 

 
The Panel were updated on the Terms of Reference. The Director of Planning and 
Economic Development advised that the Terms of Reference had undergone various 
amendments to make it akin to other standing panel terms of reference. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development advised the Panel on 
developments within the Work Programme. 
 
Item 3 of the Work Programme, To Monitor and Receive reports/Updates on the 
Delivery of the Local Plan. 
 
Officers were making progress on the Local Plan, there was a roadshow scheduled 
for September 2012. The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that the process was 
open to the public and needed their input, adding that the local press should be 
informed of this as well. It was suggested that a free newspaper in Ongar, delivered 
to every house in the area, could be approached for publicity for the consultation. 
The Planning Portfolio Holder suggested that the Public Relations and Marketing 
Officer should be informed. 
 
Item 6 Updates on Meetings of the Chairman and Vice Chairman of Area Plans 
and District Development Control Committee. 
 
It was advised that this committee had not met for a year. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that with new members on the District Council, 
there were new training opportunities for members on planning related issues. He 
suggested that training was required on the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Gypsy and Traveller
[...]
 OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was concern expressed about the growing number of heavily gated properties 
in the district. It was thought that large gates inhibited community cohesion. The 
Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Development (Development Control) 
advised that he was not aware of this as an issue. However conditions on planning 
applications involving gates and fences were usually submitted in writing, to the 
directorate. He advised that this would be discussed with planning officers. It was 
suggested that in future, ward members and emergency services should be 
consulted on gated frontages. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Development 
(Development Control) consult with officers on scrutinising gated properties. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel would be held on Tuesday 11 
September 2012 at 7.30p.m. in Committee Room 1, and then on the following dates: 
 
(a) Tuesday 11 December 2011 at 7.30p.m.; and 
 
(b) Tuesday 16 April 2013 at 7.30p.m. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL  
 
 
 

Title:  Planning Services 
 
 

Status:  Standing Panel 
 

 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To consider and review Measures taken to Improve Performance within the 

Directorate concerning; 
 

a) Performance standards and monitoring, 
b) Benchmarking of Services  
c) Other Reviews  

 
2. To consider and review  Business Processes, Value for Money and Staffing 

arrangements for the Directorate focusing on; 
 

a) Development Control, Appeals and Enforcement. 
b) Forward Planning, Economic Development, Conservation and Trees 

and Landscape 
c) Building Control and the Planning Support Team 

 
3. To monitor and receive reports/updates on the delivery of the Local Plan 
 
4. To monitor and receive reports/updates on the Planning Electronic Document 

Management System. To provide information regarding the progress and 
availability of planning information held on i-Plan. 

 
5. To establish whether there are any resource implications arising out of the 

topics under review and advise Cabinet for inclusion in the Budget Process 
each year; 

 
6. To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at appropriate intervals on 

the above. To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council 
and the Cabinet with recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as 
appropriate. 

 
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wyatt 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-nnn-2009/10 
Date of meeting: 99 Month Year 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Planning & Economic Development 
Subject: 
 

Report re Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) proposed 
by London Borough of Enfield within its consultation on the 
North East Enfield Area Action Plan. 

Responsible Officer: 
 

John Preston  (01992 564111). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations: 
 
(1) That this Council restates its objections to the Northern Gateway Access Road 
or NGAP  which were put to the previous Public Inquiry in 2002; the reasons for which 
are amplified within this report; accordingly that it formally objects to the inclusion of 
NGAR or NGAP within the North East Enfield Area Action Plan.  
 
(2) That this Council objects to the fact that  NGAR or NGAP has been resurrected 
within the plan of one authority when as a scheme it requires development within two 
administrative areas,  there is no clear analysis of what NGAR or NGAP is trying to 
achieve or how it overcomes the many objections made and sustained by the  
previous Inquiry and that, as such,it amounts to an unreasonable option. 
 
(3) That this Council is not satisfied that the explanation for the scheme, or the 
consultation held is sufficiently adequate, and judges that the pursuit of the scheme is 
going to be costly for the public purse at a time of particularly scarce public funds. 
 
(4) That the Council is asked to provide the resources necessary to pursue its 
objections, in particular to examination or other Public Inquiry, should that be 
necessary. Including the use of  the same Counsel who successfully represented this 
Council at the previous Inquiry.  
 
(5) That the Council’s position is drawn to the attention of other stakeholders 
irrespective of whether they support or object to NGAR or NGAP. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
 
The Northern Gateway Access Package is included within a consultation by London Borough 
of Enfield; that package in turn includes a scheme which was previously called the Northern 
Gateway Access Road (NGAR) and which was called in to be considered at a major Public 
inquiry some ten years ago, where it was rejected.  Whilst the aspiration of the London 
Borough of Enfield for such a scheme has plainly continued, the Inquiry decision was a 
forceful rejection of it on many planning grounds and those grounds are not considered to 
have changed, or to have been overcome in the intervening years. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Having carefully and thoroughly considered the case for NGAR at a major Public Inquiry ten 
years ago; the case of the proposers, and those who had concerns or objections was 
properly considered, but led to conclusions on many of the issues, and an ultimate rejection 
of it. It is not considered that evidence of sufficient nature has been produced meantime to 
deal with those issues.  It should not therefore be surprising that this Council, and others, 
would continue to hold the position which was taken and tested in that Inquiry.  What would 
be more surprising is for a party to take a different position now; there is a general 
expectation that decisions taken for the right reasons would be met with the same reaction 
and the same decision now. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 

 
1. To support the NGAP proposals. 
2. To take a neutral view of the proposals and make no comment. 

 
 
Report: 
 
 

1. The London Borough of Enfield  (LBE) have aspired to a direct or indirect route for 
traffic using the North South Road (A1055) Mollison Avenue to the M25 for many 
years. 

 
2. The North South Road serves many employment sites and activities within the 

northern part of Enfield, as well as allowing access to a variety of residential 
communities. It passes through a substantial residential community around Bullsmoor 
Lane before that Lane meets with the A10 a little way south of Junction 25 of the M25.  
At this northern end of the Borough of Enfield that is a congested, but longstanding, 
arrangement for traffic to access the M25 and the strategic highway network. For the 
most part the A1055 is a single carriageway/width road with only occasional sections 
with two or more lanes in the same direction at or near road junctions or on the 
approaches to roundabouts. 

 
3. There is also a rather limited and complex access  from a continuation of the North 

South Road where it meets the North Circular Road A406 which is also a part of the 
strategic highway network. The A1055 continues south serving further mainly 
employment areas to the east just to the north of the North Circular Road, but also 
serves employment areas running down to Tottenham Hale. 

 
4. The Highways Agency have policies for motorways such as the M25 which seek to 

avoid new junctions being created between existing junctions. In addition the lengths 
of road within two kilometres either side of an existing junction on such a grade 
separated road are recognised for what are called weaving movements; essentially 
where drivers who are wanting to join or leave at the junction start to make 
manoeuvres to join the traffic from the slip road or lane, and move across the lanes if 
they are wanting to overtake other traffic, or if they are overtaking other traffic on their 
approach to an exit start to follow signs for the exit and move towards and into the 
near side lane. 

 
5. Because the point at which the North South Road turns west at its closest point to the 

M25 is within two kilometres of the slip roads to Junction 25 of the M25, and because 
of the relatively short distance between Junctions 25 and 26 of the M25, The 

Page 12



Highways Agency’s approach on these points, which follow long standing highway 
safety principles, has  precluded a direct route being achieved by the provision of a 
further junction giving a direct connection in all directions. It seems unlikely that those 
policies or the principles which underlie them are going to change to favour such a 
connection, quite apart from the land requirements that would go with it; there is 
employment development within the Borough of Broxbourne right up to the northern 
edge of the M25 at that point. 

 
6. In pursuing their aspiration LBE developed a scheme called Northern Gateway 

Access Road (NGAR) which was submitted for planning and other approvals some 
sixteen years ago.  In fairness, NGAR was always more that just a road, and would 
have had public transport and pedestrian improvements in mind as well as access for 
heavy goods vehicles, but the acronym NGAR was always associated with the road 
element of that package.  Put another way, NGAP still includes NGAR. A brief plan of 
NGAR (taken from a leaflet produced by LBE some twelve years ago) is set out 
below.  

 

  
7. NGAR was considered at a major Public Inquiry when its pros and cons were 

Page 13



extensively examined.  A copy of the 2002 decision is attached to this report as an 
appendix A. 

 
8. In brief, the case for NGAR was that the existing congestion was holding back existing 

economic development, or redevelopment. across a large area of London, not only in 
Enfield and that for economic reasons a new route for traffic to get into and out of this 
part of London should be achieved by utilising the A121 to the south of Waltham 
Abbey (which had only recently been created as a single carriageway road) to 
achieve access and egress at junction 26 of the M25 rather than only at Junction 25. 

 
9. The decision in respect of NGAR was to reject it firmly for a considerable number of 

reasons; there can be no doubt that many of the planning considerations that were 
material to that decision remain material in considering its resurrection/resuscitation 
now. Indeed, the Green Belt has been maintained for a further ten years despite the 
publication of the London Plan and its alterations, and so, in that sense, the 
importance of the Green Belt which would have been affected has been reaffirmed. 
The London Plan includes specific reference to the protection of the Green Belt, and 
more general references to economic growth, transport infrastructure (albeit with an 
emphasis on sustainable modes) but does not include specific reference to NGAP or 
NGAR including in the specific lists of schemes, including road schemes. 

 
The North East Enfield Area Action Plan 
 

10. This document is presently at consultation until 8 November 2012. As a document 
intended to support the planning of a complex area of an adjoining Borough it 
contains many proposals of merit, and where one might expect an adjacent Planning 
Authority would be supportive of the strategic approach and the tactics to be 
employed to achieve the intended actions. 

 
11. For example, in seeking to improve the public realm around many shopping parades 

or centres or increasing the green links between the area covered by the plan and 
adjacent areas including those within Epping Forest district there is much to 
commend. In addition at page 27 is a cross reference to the London Borough of 
Enfield’s 3 fundamental principles, one of which is Fairness. The London Borough of 
Enfield’s commitment to fairness for its residents should not produce a situation where 
unfairness is caused to residents of this District.  

 
12. However, the 
[...]
as this changed since? 
No, there is no evidence to suggest this.  The European status of Epping Forest has 
been confirmed/formalised in the meantime, and no air quality information has been 
provided. 

 
 

15. Whilst the relative weight of some of those issues may have changed; for example the 
general economic case might have strengthened given the present state of the 
economy, and there will be a somewhat different policy context with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, many of the issues would not be expected to have a 
different finding now if considered afresh. Fundamentally NGAR was a flawed 
proposal, and it is not understood how one can consider that something has been 
done to resolve those flaws; it is still in the Green Belt, its is still in the Regional Park 
there is no new traffic model to overcome the drawbacks of the previous bespoke 
model, and it would still disgorge “Enfield” traffic into parts of Waltham Abbey before 
that traffic could reach the M25 at Junction 26. 

 
16. For those reasons alone NGAP or NGAR can be re-badged, but its basic purpose is 

unchanged, and its disadvantages, particularly for this District, and for the Park, are 

Page 16



not overcome with the passage of time. Indeed it is not considered a reasonable 
option to pursue, and it cannot be delivered unless the disadvantages could be 
overcome. 

 
17. A new factor or emphasis in the last ten years has been about the delivery of new 

infrastructure; this suggests that proposals which a public body are pursuing should 
be costed, and that there is more than a good chance of them actually being built. 

 
18. The consultation document is very aspirational for a significant number of public realm 

improvements, but has no cost information about NGAP (and in particular that part of 
NGAP which amounts to NGAR) 

 
19. Accordingly, whilst not losing sight of all those who have supported NGAR or NGAP in 

the past for the benefits that it might bring to certain residents of Enfield, or certain 
businesses, or even many businesses, its environmental impacts are considered to 
remain quite unacceptable, and leave it as an unreasonable option which would not 
likely be able to be delivered. 

 
Are there any other reasonable options? 
 

20. This is not a scheme being promoted by this Council, and it is not for EFDC to have to 
give other reasonable options as such.  However, there is not any recognition within 
this consultation that the junction of the continuation of the north south road where it 
meets the A406 North Circular, lying in a very built up area, might be capable of 
alteration to improve accessibility to the strategic road network for all traffic, but 
including heavy goods vehicles. Neither is there any indication whether any 
consideration has been given to a different arrangement to secure direct access to the 
M25, and which the Highways Agency would sanction (even if these have been 
considered or rejected in the past.)  For example, could there be an extension of the 
roads connected to junction 25 of the M25 to allow for traffic on the roundabout at the 
top end of Mollison Avenue to access the M25 by using a short spur thence making a 
left turn only into the now widened Holmesdale Tunnel? That does not, of course, deal 
with traffic movements in all directions, and the weaving impacts would have to be 
carefully considered. Alternatively, could there be an early left hand exit from the M25 
by a short spur to that same roundabout? Could one do both? Although those would 
still be in the Green Belt, and the Park, the impacts and the costs would be of a much 
lesser order than NGAR. The Highways Agency has, after all, sanctioned other 
additions to existing motorway junctions to help ease difficulties, even for traffic only 
making a simple left turn, but without entering the main part of the junction; for 
example from M25 clockwise to the A12 at Junction 28 of the M25, albeit that they 
may have been th
[...]
NGAR/P is considered to require the proper updating of the previous 

traffic model, and in a manner which leaves the parties to that exercise comfortable 
that the model is accurate; this has a public cost attached to it, as does the pursuit of 
the scheme, and at a time when public resources are scarce, and, in particular, if the 
various and several stakeholders who were involved in the last Inquiry need to be 
involved in a similar exercise again. The Inquiry was also attended by a variety of 
environmental groups, which is a drain on their limited resources. 

 
Duty to Co-operate 
 

31. The Localism Act 2012 introduced the statutory duty to Co-operate on strategic 
planning matters between neighbouring Local Planning and other Authorities. 
That duty is relevant to this plan making stage. EFDC have long participated in 
the Enfield Essex Hertfordshire Border Liaison Group, and its terms of 
reference were amended to include reference to the duty to Co-operate; EFDC 
is happy to continue to use that Group to achieve what is required under that 
duty. 

 
32. Whilst the aspiration for NGAR or NGAP has been mentioned at the regular meetings 

of the Enfield Essex Hertfordshire Border Liaison Group, there has been no 
meaningful and specific discussion about it, or other options that has involved EFDC. 

 
33. Had there been, then one might have expected that EFDC would have included a 

specific reference to this in our Issues and Options consultation on the new EFDC 
Local Plan, and that the residents of Meridian Park Waltham Abbey in particular would 
have been made aware of its resurrection. Similarly businesses in Waltham Abbey  
should also be aware of this.  It is not clear how they would be aware unless LBE 
have undertaken a specific exercise to draw their attention to where this has now 
reached. It is thus also considered that the consultation with EFDC, local residents 
and businesses in this area has also been less than adequate. It is not understood
[...]
ern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) Proposed by London Borough of Enfield
	NGAR - epf-1277-96 - Decision by Secretary of State
	NGAR doc 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2012 
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 8.55 - 9.42 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

J Wyatt (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
G Chambers, Mrs R Gadsby, Ms H Kane and Mrs C Pond 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs M Sartin, R Bassett, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs J Lea, A Mitchell MBE, 
Ms G Shiell, Mrs P Smith, Ms S Stavrou, G Waller and Mrs E Webster 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Boyce, B Sandler and J M Whitehouse 
  
Officers Present J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic Development) and 

M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs M Sartin was substituting for Councillor T Boyce. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(1) Pursuant to the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor J Wyatt declared a 
non pecuniary interest regarding the following item of the agenda. The Councillor 
advised that as a London Borough of Enfield Councillor for several years, until May 
2006, he had taken account of all the relevant considerations at that time and voted 
in favour of the proposed road. However, he was now looking at the matter afresh in 
the light of current circumstances and had taken account of all the information 
provided and would now be supporting the decisions taken by this Panel to Enfield’ s 
consultation document. The Councillor indicated that he would participate in the 
discussion and voting thereon: 
 

• Item 6 Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) Proposed by London 
Borough of Enfield 

 
(2) Pursuant to the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillors R Bassett, Mrs M 
Sartin and J Wyatt declared a non pecuniary interest in the following item of the 
agenda by virtue of being District Council representatives on the Lee Valley Regional 
Park Authority. The Members indicated that they would remain in the meeting for the 
duration of the discussion and voting thereon: 
 

• Item 6 Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) Proposed by London 
Borough of Enfield 

 
(3) Pursuant to the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillors K Angold-Stephens 
and Mrs C Pond declared a non pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda 
by virtue of being members of Loughton Town Council. The members indicated that 
they would remain in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting 
thereon: 
 

• Item 6 Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) Proposed by London 
Borough of Enfield 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

2 

 
(4) Pursuant to the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillors Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs 
H Kane, Mrs E Webster and J Wyatt declared a non pecuniary interest in the 
following item of the agenda by virtue of being members of Waltham Abbey Town 
Council. The members indicated that they would remain in the meeting for the 
duration of the discussion and voting thereon: 
 

• Item 6 Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) Proposed by London 
Borough of Enfield 

 
13. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel, held on 12 June 2012, be 
agreed. 

 
14. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 

15. NORTHERN GATEWAY ACCESS PACKAGE (NGAP) PROPOSED BY LONDON 
BOROUGH OF ENFIELD  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development regarding the Northern Gateway Access Package (NGAP) proposed by 
London Borough of Enfield within its consultation on the North East Enfield Area 
Action Plan. 
 
The Northern Gateway Access Package was included within a consultation by 
London Borough of Enfield (LBE), the package included a scheme which was 
previously called the Northern Gateway Access Road (NGAR), and had been 
considered at a major public inquiry ten years ago, where it was rejected.  
 
LBE had aspired to a direct or indirect route using the North South Road (A1055) 
Mollison Avenue to the M25 for many years. The North South Road served many 
employment sites and activities within the northern part of Enfield and allowed 
access to a variety of residential communities. It passed through a residential area 
around Bullsmoor Lane before the lane met with the A10 south of Junction 25 of the 
M25. The A1055 was mostly a single carriageway in the same direction. There was 
also a rather limited and complex access from a continuation of the North South 
Road where it met the North Circular Road A406. The A1055 continued south 
serving mainly employment areas to the east just to the north of the North Circular 
Road, but also served employment areas running down to Tottenham Hale. 
 
The case for NGAR was that existing congestion held back economic development 
across a large area of London. For economic reasons, a new route for traffic to get 
into and out of this part of London could be achieved by utilising the A121 to the 
south of Waltham Abbey to achieve access and egress at Junction 26 of the M25 
rather than only at Junction 25. 
 
The North East Enfield Area Action Plan 
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

3 

The document was currently at consultation stage with the closing date for comments 
being 8 November 2012. It was advised that the document contained many 
proposals of merit, for example in seeking to improve the public realm around many 
shopping parades or centres, or increasing the green links between the area covered 
by the plan and adjacent areas including those within Epping Forest district.  
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development felt that NGAR was a 
fundamentally flawed proposal and it was not understood how these flaws could be 
resolved, for example: 
 
(a) The proposal was still within the Green Belt, 
 
(b) The proposal was still within the Regional Park,  
 
(c) There was no new traffic model to overcome all the previous points; and 
 
(d) The proposal would still disgorge Enfield traffic into parts of Waltham Abbey 

before that traffic could reach the M25 at Junction 26.  
 
Its basic purpose was unchanged, and its disadvantages were not overcome with the 
passage of time. 
 
It was advised that: 
 
(i) There was no recognition within the consultation that the junction of the 
continuation of the North South Road where it met the A406 North Circular, lying in a 
very built up area, might be capable of alteration to improve accessibility to the 
strategic road network for all traffic, but including heavy goods vehicles.  
 
(ii) Neither was there any indication whether any consideration had been given to 
a different arrangement to secure direct access to the M25 and which the Highways 
Agency would sanction.  
 
Duty of Co-operatation 
 
The Localism Act 2012 introduced the statutory duty to co-operate on strategic 
planning matters between neighbouring Local Planning and other authorities. The 
District Council had long participated in the Enfield Essex Hertfordshire Border 
Liaison Group, and its terms of reference were amended to include reference to the 
duty to co-operate. 
 
Whilst the aspiration for NGAR or NGAP had been mentioned at the regular 
meetings of the Enfield Essex Hertfordshire Border Liaison Group, there had been no 
meaningful and specific discussion about it, or other options that had involved the 
District Council. Had there been, it might have been expected that EFDC would have 
included a specific reference to this in our Issues and Options consultation on the 
new EFDC Local Plan, and that the residents of Meridian Park, Waltham Abbey in 
particular would have been made aware of its resurrection. Businesses in Waltham 
Abbey should also be aware of this. It was unclear as to how they would be aware 
unless LBE had undertaken a specific exercise to draw their attention to where this 
had now reached. It was also considered that the consultation with the District 
Council, local residents and businesses in the area had also been less than 
adequate. It was not understood that Waltham Abbey Town Council were specifically 
consulted. 
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

4 

Members were concerned about Junction 26 which was frequently congested, on 
nearby Woodridden Hill there were queues of traffic, almost as long as the road itself, 
in both directions. It was also stated that an insufficient presentation had been made 
to the Enfield Essex Hertfordshire Border Liaison Group concerning the consultation. 
 
The Panel requested that a letter, signed by the Leader and Planning Portfolio 
Holder, should be sent to the London Borough of Enfield outlining the District 
Council’s concerns regarding the consultation. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the District Council restated its objections to the Northern 
Gateway Access Road or NGAP which were put to the previous Public Inquiry 
in 2002 and accordingly that it formally object to the inclusion of NGAR or 
NGAP within the North East Area Action Plan; 

 
(2) That the District Council object to the fact that NGAR or NGAP had 
been resurrected within the plan of one authority when as a scheme it 
required development within two administrative areas and there is no clear 
analysis of what NGAR or NGAP is trying to achieve or how it overcame the 
many objections made and sustained by the previous inquiry and that, as 
such it amounted to an unreasonable option; 

 
(3) That the District Council was not satisfied that the explanation for the 
scheme, or the consultation, or that the consultation held is sufficiently 
adequate, and judges that the pursuit of the scheme is going to be costly for 
the public purse at a time scarce public funds; 

 
(4) That the District Council is asked to provide the resources necessary 
to pursue its objections, in particular to examination or other public inquiry, 
should that be necessary, including the use of the same counsel who 
successfully represented this Council at the previous inquiry; 

 
(5) That the Council’s position is drawn to the attention of other 
stakeholders irrespective of whether they support or object to NGAR or 
NGAP; and 
 
(6) That a letter be sent to London Borough of Enfield, signed by the 
Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder, outlining the District Council’s concerns 
concerning the consultation. 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business for discussion. 
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel was on 11 December 2012 at 7.30p.m. 
in Committee Room 1. 
 


